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Tiered Margins

What is tiered margining?

Tiered margining is used to set the margin rates at levels which reflect the size of your position in a particular market. Tiered margining allows us to offer
competitive margins while maintaining responsible risk management.

While most positions will incur the lowest margin rates, which reflect the underlying market liquidity of smaller trades, larger trades and assets with lower
liquidity may require further margin. This is because it's more difficult to trade out of these positions quickly.

What you need to know

We have four tiers in place that will increase in line with your overall position size. The portion of the position that falls into the higher tier will incur the higher
margin rates.

You can find the base margin for each instrument on the instrument specifications in the relevant trading platform. We reserve the right under our terms and
conditions to change the below rates without notice where required meaning that the margin rates below can change from time to time and will be updated
here on this document. Make sure that you are checking this document regularly to get the most updated information.

Margin rates only apply to Professional clients, Retail clients will just need the base margin regardless of their position size.

Tiers as per the below tables are all in notional value in USD. If the underlying currency of the instrument traded is not in USD, the notional value of the position
will be converted in USD (for margin calculations purposes only) and reflect the information below.



Tiered Margins for FX

Margins applicable from 21st of July 2025

Symbol

CADCHF
CADJPY

CHFJPY

EURCAD

EURCHF

EURGBP

EURJPY

EURUSD

GBPCAD
GBPCHF
GBPJPY
GBPUSD
USDCAD

USDCHF

USDJPY
AUDUSD

Symbol

AUDCAD
AUDCHF
AUDJPY
AUDNZD
AUDSGD
CHFSGD

Tier1 Tier 1 Margin
0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

0-40,000,000 0.20%

Tier 1Margin

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

FX

Tier 2 Margin Tier3 Tier3Margin  Tier4  Tier4Margin

I <0.000,000-200,000,000 200,000,000+ | I
Y2 50.000,000-200,000,000 ] 6.00%

2 50.000,000-200,000,000 [EN I 200,000,000+ [

I <0.000,000-200,000,000 200,000,000+ | I

I 50.000,000-200,000,000 [EN I 200,000,000+ RS

I <0.000,000-200,000,000 200,000,000+ | I

| 050% [T  3.00% PO 6.00%

I <0.000,000-200,000,000 200,000,000+ | I

I 50.000,000-200,000,000 EN I 200,000,000+ RS
I <0.000,000-200,000,000 PO 6.00%
| 050% [  3.00% PRSI  6.00%
I <0.000,000-200,000,000 PO 6.00%
| 050% [N  3.00% PRSI  6.00%
I 50.000,000-200,000,000 200,000,000+ | I
I <0.000,000-200,000,000 200,000,000+ | I
I 50.000,000-200,000,000 200,000,000+ | I

‘Tier2 Margin Tier 3 Tier 3 Margin Tier4 ‘Tier4 Margin
| 05%  [PISOONEEI  3.00%  RES

I 20.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+

Y 20.000,000-150,000,000 [ EX I 150,000,000+

I 20.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+

| 05%  [POOONEBEI  3.00%  REJS

I 20.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+




EURAUD
EURNZD
EURSGD
GBPAUD
GBPNZD
GBPSGD

NZDCAD
NZDCHF
NZDJPY
NZDUSD
SGDJPY
USDSGD

Symbol
EURCZK

EURHUF
EURMXN
EURNOK
EURPLN
EURSEK
EURZAR
GBPMXN
GBPNOK
GBPSEK
GBPZAR
NOKJPY
NOKSEK
SEKJPY
USDCNH
USDCZK
USDHUF
USDMXN

0-20,000,000

0.20% I 20.000,000-150,000,000 [EREIN 150,000,000+

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0-20,000,000

0.20% I 20.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+
0.20% | 05%  PRSIONEEe  3.00%  RESXs
0.20% I 20.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+
0.20% | 05%  PRSIONEE]  3.00%  RESX
0.20% I 20.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+
0.20% | 05%  PRSOIONEE]  3.00%  RESXs
0.20% I 20.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+
0.20% Y 0.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+
0.20% I 20.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+
0.20% I 0.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+

0-20,000,000

0.20% Y 0.000,000-150,000,000 150,000,000+

Tier1
0-10,000,000

Tier 1 Margin Tier2 ‘Tier2 Margin Tier 3 Tier 3 Margin Tier4

0.20% IEF 30.000,000-100,000,000 EXEI 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEFE 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEF 30.000,000-100,000,000 EXE 100,000,000+ ]

0-10,000,000

0.20% IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 EXE 100,000,000+ ]

0-10,000,000

0.20% IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEF 30.000,000-100,000,000 EXE 100,000,000+ ]

0-10,000,000

0.20% IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEFZ 30.000,000-100,000,000 [EX I 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% | 1.0%  E R 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEX 30.000,000-100,000,000 [EN I 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEF 2 30.000,000-100,000,000 NI 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEX 30.000,000-100,000,000 [EN I 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEF 2 30.000,000-100,000,000 EX I 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IER 30.000,000-100,000,000 [ET I 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% RN 30.000,000-100,000,000 NI 100,000,000+

0-10,000,000

0.20% IEF 30.000,000-100,000,000 [EN N 100,000,000+

6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%
6.0%

Tier4 Margin

10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%




USDNOK
USDPLN
USDRUB
USDSEK
USDTHB

USDZAR
ZARJPY
EURTRY
GBPTRY
USDTRY

0-10,000,000 0.20%
0-10,000,000 0.20%
0-10,000,000 0.20%
0-10,000,000 0.20%
0-10,000,000 0.20%
0-10,000,000 0.20%
0-10,000,000 0.20%
0-10,000,000| 10.00%
0-10,000,000| 10.00%
0-10,000,000| 10.00%

IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 EXEI 100,000,000+ ]

IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+

IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 EXE 100,000,000+ ]

IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+

IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 EXE 100,000,000+ ]

IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+
IR 30.000,000-100,000,000 EXE 100,000,000+ ]
ERY I 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+
IERY N 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+
ERY I 30.000,000-100,000,000 100,000,000+

10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%




Tiered Margins for Metals

Margins applicable from 21st of July 2025

Metals

Tier 2 Margin Tier 3 Tier 3Margin Tier4
I 6,000,000 - 12,000,000 12,000,000+
I 6,000,000 - 12,000,000 12,000,000+

IR 6,000,000 - 12,000,000 3.00% RPN

Tier3

Symbol Tier1 Tier 1 Margin Tier 4 Margin
) LA\e7A\8I0] O - 2,000,000
) OA\e]=0139 0 - 2,000,000

) CA\EUSpR 0 - 2,000,000

Symbol Tier 1 Margin Tier 2 Margin Tier 3Margin Tier4 Tier 4 Margin

XAUAUD

XAUCHF

XAUEUR

XAUGBP
XAUJPY
XAUUSD

0-5,000,000

0- 5,000,000

0-5,000,000

0-5,000,000

0-5,000,000

0-5,000,000

ek 20,000,000
[Helek 20,000,000
ek 20,000,000
L[k 20,000,000
ek 20,000,000
[l 20,000,000

- 40,000,000
- 40,000,000
- 40,000,000
- 40,000,000
- 40,000,000
- 40,000,000

SN0 40,000,000+

SNV 40,000,000+

SN0 40,000,000+

SNV 40,000,000+
SN0 40,000,000+
SNV 40,000,000+

Tier 2 Margin Tier 3 Tier 3Margin Tier4
XY 2,000,000 - 10,000,000 PIIEY 10,000,000+

4,000,000 - 10,000,000 10,000,000+

Symbol Tier1Margin Tier 4 Margin
) GDISEE 0 - 2,000,000

)GV 0 - 2,000,000




Tiered Margins for Indices

Margins applicable from 21st of July 2025

Index

Symbol Tier1 Tier 1 Margin ‘Tier2 Margin Tier3 Tier 3Margin Tier4 Tier 4 Margin
VIX 0 - 2,000,000 1.00% X 5,000,000 - 10,000,000  [EEEY 10,000,000+ 10.00%
72 \Bl O - 2,000,000 0.50% | R 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 | PYERA 10,000,000+ 5.00%
T O - 2,000,000 0.25% | e 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 BTy 10,000,000+ 6.00%
SV P O - 2,000,000 1.0% P 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 | EETEN 10,000,000+ 5.00%
S X O - 2,000,000 0.70% | IR 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 BTy 10,000,000+ 8.00%
SA40 0 - 2,000,000 1.0% | I 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 | PEERY 10,000,000+ 5.00%
SCI25 0 - 2,000,000 0.50% | IR 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 PENEY 10,000,000+ 5.00%
NJ:7X: 30 0 - 2,000,000 1.0% | I 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 | PYRY 10,000,000+ 5.00%
NS IEL 3 O - 2,000,000 1.0% | IR 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 2.50% RITN 5.00%
Vi< O - 2,000,000 1.0% | I 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 | ERYEY 10,000,000+ 10.00%
GERTEC30 [NERXTTIN 1.0% | IR 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 ey 10,000,000+ 5.00%
SR COM O - 2,000,000 0.50% | I 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 | ERYEY 10,000,000+ 10.00%
SYVTN 0 - 2,000,000 0.50% | IR 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 EXY 10,000,000+ 10.00%
HK50 0 - 2,000,000 0.70% | Y 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 BTy 10,000,000+ 8.00%
S TTATI O - 2,000,000 1.0% | I 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 | PEERY 10,000,000+ 5.00%
CN50 0 - 2,000,000 0.50% | IR 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 ey 10,000,000+ 5.00%
CA60 0 - 2,000,000 1.0% | I 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 YRS 10,000,000+ 5.00%
Symbol Tier TMargin ‘TierZ Margin Tier 3 Tier 3 Margin Tier4 Tier 4 Margin
US30 0 - 5,000,000 Y2 15,000,000 - 30,000,000 [EXYREY $30,000,000+

<1\ O - 5,000,000 Y2 15,000,000 - 30,000,000 [EXYRES $30,000,000+

NVXSST[ 0 - 5,000,000 Y2 15,000,000 - 30,000,000 [EXYREY $30,000,000+

NP3 0 - 5,000,000 Y% 15,000,000 - 30,000,000 [EXYREY $30,000,000+

6= Y1 O - 5,000,000 Y 15,000,000 - 30,000,000 [EYYREY $30,000,000+




XS O - 5,000,000 Y 15,000,000 - 30,000,000 [EXYREY $30,000,000+

Symbol Tier1 Tier 1 Margin ‘Tier2 Margin Tier 3 Tier 3 Margin Tier4 Tier 4 Margin

USDX 0- 15,000,000 Y 30,000,000 - 45,000,000 3% PR
EURX 0 - 15,000,000 | 3 30,000,000 - 45,000,000 | RS 45,000,000+
JPYX 0- 15,000,000 Y 30,000,000 - 45,000,000 Eed 45,000,000+




Tiered Margins for Cryptocurrencies

Margins applicable from 21st of July 2025

Cryptocurrency

Tier1
METge]ly

Tier2 Tier3 Tier4

Tier2 Margin Tier3 Margin Tier4 ETge]ly
50,001 - 1% 5%
200,000

Tier5
ETge]ly
10%

Tier 6
Tier6 Margin
2,000,001

Tier5
1,000,001

Symbol Tier1
=GV 0 - 50,000

2,000,000 2,500,000

ETHUSD 50,001 - 1,000,001 2,000,001

200,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

Symbol Tier1 Tier 1 Margin Tier2 Tier 2 Margin Tier 3 Tier3Margin  Tier4  Tier4Margin
XTZUSD P 1.000,000 - 2,000,000 50% PXIT 75%
UNIUSD PARY 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+ 75%
SOLUSD L 20% REV X e 2,000,000+ 75%
MATICUSD PARY 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+ 75%
LINKUSD L 20% REV X e 2,000,000+ 75%
LTCUSD PARY 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+ 75%
EOSUSD L 20% REV X e 2,000,000+ 75%
DOTUSD PN 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+ 75%
DASHUSD IPI 1.000,000 - 2,000,000 Y 2,000,000+ 75%
BNBUSD PARY 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 6 2,000,000+ 75%
BCHUSD P 000,000 - 2,000,000 [ 2,000,000+ 75%
AVAXUSD P 000,000 - 2,000,000 [ 2,000,000+ 75%
ADAUSD PN 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+ 75%
DOGEUSD I 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 [ 2,000,000+ 75%




XLMUSD I 1.000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+

XRPUSD =103 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 51834 2,000,000+

Symbol Tier1Margin Tier 2 Margin Tier 3 Tier3Margin  Tier4
Crypto10 Pied 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+

Crypto20 P 1.000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+

Crypto30 Pigd 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 e 2,000,000+

75%
75%

Tier 4 Margin




Tiered Margins for Commodities

Margins applicable from 21st of July 2025

Commodities

Symbol | Tierl  Tier1Margin

Tier 2 Margin‘ Tier3

Symbol ‘ Tier1 Tier1Margin Tier2 Margin‘ Tier 3 ‘Tier3 Margin Tier4 Tier 4 Margin
Sl O - 3,000,000 1.00% 2.50% AN ERET 5.00%| 15,000,000+ 10.00%
See e 0 - 3,000,000 1.00% 7,000,000 - 15,000,000 5.00% 15,000,000+ 10.00%
PN O - 3,000,000 1.00% 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 5.00%| 10,000,000+ 10.00%
eIl O - 2,000,000 2.00% 5,000,000 - 10,000,000 6.00% | 10,000,000+ 10.00%

‘Tier3 Margin

Tier 4 Margin

AT O - 2,500,000 2% Y 7,500,000 - 15,000,000 6% 15,000,000+ 10%
S O - 2,500,000 2% PP 7,500,000 - 15,000,000/ 6% 15,000,000+ 10%

Slo) s LELIE O - 2,500,000 2%
S 0 - 2,500,000 2%
Yo I O - 2,500,000 2%
Oats 0 - 2,500,000 2%
TSI O - 2,500,000 2%
IS O - 2,500,000 2%
Ry O - 2,500,000 2%
[Mi]pqlol<Ig O - 2,500,000 2%
oS O - 2,500,000 2%
oot Bl O - 2,500,000 2%

x4 7,500,000 -

4% 7 500 000 -

o I O - 2,500,000 2% PR 7,500,000 -
St O - 2,500,000 2% A 7,500,000 -

oo O - 2,500,000 2%
I O - 2,500,000 2%

Ly 7,500,000 -

7,500,000 -

x4 7,500,000 -
Ly 7,500,000 -

Y 7,500,000 -

7,500,000 -

x4 7,500,000 -

7,500,000 -

7,500,000 - 15,000,000 6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%

6%

15,000,000+

10%
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